RESOLUTION NO.717

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES RELATING TO WATER SERVICE.

WHEREAS, the President of the United States has declared a national emmergency; and

WHEREAS, there exists a severe shortage of homes in the Paso Robles area; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles desires to cooperate in every manner possible to encourage the construction of homes in the Paso Robles Area during the emmergency;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES as follows:

SECTION 1: That the City of El Paso de Robles will permit additional domestic users of water outside the City up to the capacity of the facilities for distribution of water outside the City limits.

SECTION 2: That all applications for out of the City users are first to be passed upon and approved by the City Council before any new meters are installed or any new hook-ups are made.

SECTION 3: That because of the increased cost to the City of El Paso de Robles for distribution of additional water outside the City, that the water rates for present and future outside users be established at double the rate for inside users as now established or as hereafter modified.

SECTION 4: That all future outside users be required at the time any permit for water is given to state in writing that they understand their water supply is contingent upon the City being able first to satisfy the needs of all users located

- 1 -

within the City limits and that they understand that no guarantee is made for the continuation of water service in the future.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this $\frac{18^{\frac{24}{24}}}{18}$ day of December, 1950.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

Jales

ATTEST:

ucherry .